

No. 11-_____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

**American Tradition Partnership, Inc., f.k.a.
Western Tradition Partnership, Inc., et al.,**
Petitioners

v.

**Steve Bullock, Attorney General of Montana
et al., Respondents**

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Montana

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

Margot E. Barg
WITTICH LAW FIRM, P.C.
602 Ferguson, Suite 5
Bozeman, MT 59718
406/585-5598
406/585-2811 (facsimile)

March 26, 2012

James Bopp, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard E. Coleson
Noel H. Johnson
THE BOPP LAW FIRM
1 South 6th Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
812/232-2434
812/235-3685 (facsimile)
jboppjr@aol.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	(i)
Parties to the Proceeding Below.....	(ii)
Corporate Disclosure.....	(ii)
Table of Authorities.	(vi)
Petition.	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.	1
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules.	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Reasons to Grant Certiorari.....	7
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Holding of <i>Citizens United</i>	7
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Reasoning of <i>Citizens United</i>	10
A. The State Court Rejected this Court’s Holding that a PAC-Option Is a Ban Because PACs Do Not Speak for Cor- porations.....	10

B.	The State Court Rejected this Court’s Holding that Strict Scrutiny Applies to the Corporate Ban..	12
C.	The State Court Rejected this Court’s Holding that No Cognizable Interest Justifies Banning Corporate Independent Expenditures..	13
1.	Preserving the Integrity of the Electoral Process..	14
2.	Encouraging Voter Participation..	17
3.	Protecting and Preserving a System of Elected Judges..	18
III.	The Decision Below Creates Splits with Federal Circuit Courts...	19
IV.	This Case Presents an Important Federal Question that Should Be Decided Summarily...	20
A.	The Case Is of Great Public Importance Because It Involves Four Vital Federal Issues...	20
B.	The Decision of the Montana Supreme Court Should Be Summarily Reversed..	23
	Conclusion..	33

Appendix Contents

Opinion, Montana Supreme Court.....	1a
Order on Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment, Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County.	94a
Judgment, Montana First Judicial District Court, Lewis and Clark County.	111a
Order, Montana Supreme Court (denying stay)	113a
First Amended Complaint.	115a

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>American Tradition Partnership v. Bullock</i> , No. 11A762, 2012 WL 521107 (U.S. Feb. 17, 2012).....	7, 22, 27
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011).....	17
<i>Ashland Oil, Inc. v. Tax Commissioner of West Virginia</i> , 497 U.S. 916 (1990).....	33
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	15, 23
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1087 (2012).....	26
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 800 F.Supp.2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011).....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16-17, 24, 26-28, 32
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2252 (2009).....	18
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996).....	27

<i>Connaly v. Georgia</i> , 429 U.S. 245 (1977).....	33
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	33
<i>EMILY's List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	20
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	16
<i>Greene v. Georgia</i> , 519 U.S. 145 (1996).	33
<i>Kaup v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003).	33
<i>Long Beach Chamber of Commerce v. Long Beach</i> , 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010).	20
<i>Marmet Health Care Center, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1201 (2012).	7
<i>Montana Chamber of Commerce v. Argenbright</i> , 266 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000).	11
<i>New Mexico v. Reed</i> , 524 U.S. 151 (1998).	33
<i>North Carolina Right to Life v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008).....	19, 30
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001).....	33
<i>Personal PAC v. McGuffage</i> , No. 12-CV-1043, 2012 WL 850744 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 13, 2012).20, 22	

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	24
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).	19
<i>Republican Party of New Mexico v. King</i> , No. 11-CV-900, 2012 WL 219422 (D.N.M. Jan. 5, 2012).	20
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).	7
<i>Rose v. Arkansas State Police</i> , 479 U.S. 1 (1986)	33
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010).	20
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).	20
<i>Trevino v. Texas</i> , 503 U.S. 562 (1992).	33
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).	19, 22
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).	6
<i>Yamada v. Kuramoto</i> , 744 F.Supp.2d 1075 (D. Haw. 2010).	20

<i>Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations & Rules</i>	
11 C.F.R. 109.21.	30
28 U.S.C. 1257.	1
Mont. Admin. R. 44.10.323(3).	3
Mont. Code Ann. 1-13-101(11).	2
Mont. Code Ann. 13-35-227.	1, 3, 5
Mont. Code Ann. 13-37-128(2).	3
Mont. Const. art. II, § 7.	6
U.S. Const. amend. I.	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.	1
U.S. Const. art. VI, ¶ 3.	32
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
Paul Blumenthal, “Super PACs \$500,000-Plus Donors Account For Majority Of Money,” The Huffington Post (Mar. 14, 2012).	29
“Coalition Takes Aim at Corporate Donors to Super PACs,” The Wall Street Journal (Mar. 12, 2012).	29

Dan Eggen, “Obama gives blessing to a super PAC,” <i>The Washington Post</i> (Feb. 6, 2012).	25
FEC, Advisory Opinion 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten).....	25
Tom Goldstein, “The Supreme Court, Citizens United II, and the November Election,” SCOTUSblog (Feb. 18, 2012).....	33
Jon Hinck, <i>Maine Bill Would Challenge Citizens United Ruling</i> , <i>The Huffington Post</i> (Jan. 24, 2012).....	22
President Barack Obama, Remarks by the President in State of Union Address (Jan. 27, 2010).....	25
Anna Palmer & Abby Phillip, “Corporations don’t pony up for super PACs,” <i>POLITICO</i> (Mar. 8, 2012)	29
Luke Rosiak, “Corporations make first political donations—and it’s not through checks,” <i>The Washington Times</i> (Feb. 20, 2012).....	29
Adam Sorensen, “Among Romney Super PAC’s Corporate Donors, Big Names Not All Easy to Spot,” <i>Time</i> (Feb. 22, 2012).....	28
South Carolina State Ethics Commission, SEC AO2011-004.	20

Petition

Petitioners request review of *Western Tradition Partnership, Inc. v. Attorney General*, ___P.3d___, 363 Mont. 220 (Mont. 2011).
